

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**  
*(Electronically Filed)*

**MILDRED BALDWIN and** :  
**DOUGLAS DYRSSEN SR.,** :  
**On Behalf of Themselves and All Others** :  
**Similarly Situated,** :  
 :  
 :  
 **Plaintiffs,** :  
 :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 **NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE INSURANCE** :  
**COMPANY,** :  
 :  
 :  
 **Defendant.** :  
 :  
 \_\_\_\_\_ :

**Case No, 2:21-cv-04066-WJE**

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CASE SUMMARY.....	1
A. The Litigation.....	1
B. Mediation and Settlement. ....	2
C. Settlement Benefits. ....	3
1. <i>Monetary Relief</i> .....	3
2. <i>Credit Monitoring and Identity Theft Protections</i> .....	4
3. <i>Equitable and Prospective Relief</i> .....	4
4. <i>Value of the Settlement Benefits to Class</i> .....	5
5. <i>Settlement Administration Costs</i> .....	5
D. Preliminary Approval and Notice. ....	5
E. The Notice and Claims Process .....	6
1. <i>CAFA Notice</i> .....	6
2. <i>Class Notice</i> .....	6
3. <i>Settlement Post Office Box, Website, Toll-Free Number, and Email Support</i> .....	7
4. <i>Class Response</i> .....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	8
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Individual Notice Provided to Settlement Class Members is the Best Practicable and Should be Approved .....	9
B. The Settlement Terms are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	10
1. <i>The Settlement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23</i> .....	11

a.	<i>Class Representatives and Counsel have Adequately Represented the Class</i> .....	11
b.	<i>The Settlement is the product of good-faith arm's length negotiations and is absent of any collusion</i> .....	11
c.	<i>The Settlement Agreement provides substantial relief to the Settlement Class, particularly in light of the uncertainty of prevailing on the merits</i> .....	12
i.	<i>The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal</i> .....	13
ii.	<i>The effectiveness of the proposed method of distributing relief to the class, including the method of processing class-member claims</i> .....	13
iii.	<i>The terms of any proposed award of attorney's fees, including timing of payment</i> .....	14
iv.	<i>There are no additional agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3)</i> .....	14
v.	<i>The proposed Settlement treats Settlement Class Members equitably</i> .....	14
2.	<i>The Van Horn factors weigh in favor of final approval</i> .....	15
V.	CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASE</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jaquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	10
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) .....	13
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F. 2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-1967-MD-W-ODS, 2011 WL 1790603 (W.D. Mo. May 10, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015).....	16
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Lee v. Anthem Inc. Cos.</i> , 2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015).....	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	9
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	11

<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3D 1140 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 1999) .....	10, 16
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Company, LLC</i> , 320 F.R.D. 198, 220 (W.D. Mo. March 14, 2017) .....	12
<i>Prof'l Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Schoenbaum v. E. I. Dupont De Nemours Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009) .....	11
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	8, 10, 15, 16
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 1993) .....	12

**STATUTES**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA), 28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	6
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Wright and A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , at 237 (1972) .....	10
---	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	9, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) .....	9, 14
